

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION

NETCHOICE, LLC,

*

*

Plaintiff,

*

v.

*

*

*

Case No. 1:24-cv-02485-SDG

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR, in his
official capacity as Attorney General
of the State of Georgia,

*

*

*

*

Defendant.

*

DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE AND OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Statutory background	2
B. Online marketplace practices.	4
C. Procedural history.....	5
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	5
I. NetChoice is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its claim.	6
A. The federal INFORM Consumers Act does not preempt Georgia’s law, which imposes additional, not conflicting, requirements.....	6
B. Georgia’s law is not vague.....	11
C. Georgia’s law does not violate the First Amendment.	14
1. The relevant Georgia laws regulate conduct, not speech.	15
2. The disclosure requirements easily satisfy First Amendment scrutiny.....	18
II. The equities lean against a preliminary injunction.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018).....	24
<i>Aircraft Spruce & Specialty Co. v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 294 Ga. App. 241 (2008)	14
<i>Baldewein Co. v. Tri-Clover, Inc.</i> , 233 Wis. 2d 57 (2000)	14
<i>Barber v. Gov. of Ala.</i> , 73 F.4th 1306 (11th Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	22–23
<i>Cal. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987).....	7
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	9
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 92 F.4th 980 (11th Cir. 2024)	8
<i>Cent. Ave. News, Inc. v. Minot</i> , 651 F.2d 565 (8th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	20
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	11
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	7

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)6

English v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
496 U.S. 72 (1990).....10

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul,
373 U.S. 132 (1963).....9

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)15

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. Of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....16–17

Kansas v. Garcia,
589 U.S. 191 (2020).....10

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,
533 U.S. 525 (2001).....22

Martin v. Lloyd,
700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)14

Mia. Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....16–17

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....6–7

Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013).....8

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
585 U.S. 755 (2018).....19

Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris,
565 U.S. 452 (2012).....9

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....15, 17–18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....6

OPIS Mgmt. Res., LLC v. Sec’y, Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin.,
713 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2013)7

Pharm. Bd. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....20

PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,
447 U.S. 74 (1980).....18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA,
96 F.4th 863 (5th Cir. 2024)19

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....15–16

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....18

State v. Maybee,
235 Or. App. 292 (2010).....14

Swain v. Junior,
958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)5

Texas v. Becerra,
89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)7

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988).....12

United States v. Bronstein,
849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....11

United States v. Sepulveda,
115 F.3d 882 (11th Cir. 1997)11

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008).....14

Vill. of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....11

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989).....22

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....5

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009).....7, 8, 11

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....15, 18–20

Statutes & Legislation

7 U.S.C. § 136v.....9

15 U.S.C. § 45f.....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 343-1.....9

21 U.S.C. § 360k.....9

21 U.S.C. § 678.....9

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....9

42 U.S.C. § 5403.....9

49 U.S.C. § 14501.....9

49 U.S.C. § 20106.....9

49 U.S.C. § 41713.....9

2022 Ga. Laws 560.....2

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-940.....3, 13–14

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-941.....1–2, 8, 19

O.C.G.A. § 10-1-942.....2–3, 8, 19

O.C.G.A. § 16-8-14.2.....21

Other Authorities

Conflict, *Am. Heritage Dictionary of the English Language* (accessed June 20, 2024), <https://bit.ly/45qgYxW>8

Conflict, *New Oxford Am. Dictionary* (3d ed. 2010).....8

Hearing on S.B. 472 Before the H. Agric. & Consumer Affs. Comm., 157th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Ga. 2024), <https://bit.ly/4b5PdMq>13

Jason Brewer & Michael Hanson, *Organized Retail Crime, Counterfeits and Marketplaces*, Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n (accessed June 20, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3xpCfva>.....21

Meta, *Terms and Policies* (accessed June 20, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3VB1mTC>5

Michael Hanson, *Study: Retail Theft Balloons to Over \$68 Billion* (Nov. 18, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3Xt3qj1>2

Nat’l Retail Fed’n, *2023 Retail Security Survey* (Sept. 26, 2023), <https://bit.ly/3z9qZn9>2

Off. of the Ga. Att’y Gen., *Carr: We’re Creating Georgia’s First Statewide Organized Retail and Cyber Crime Unit* (May 7, 2024), <https://bit.ly/4bbAwqS>.....2, 21

Jason Metz, *The Impact of Retail Theft on Small Businesses and States*, *Forbes* (June 10, 2024), <https://bit.ly/3z5i7Pk>.....2
